

No. 20-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARIO NELSON REYES-ROMERO,

Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Anne Marie Lofaso
WEST VIRGINIA
UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF LAW
U.S. SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
101 Law Center Dr.
Morgantown, WV 26056

Lawrence D. Rosenberg
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
ldrosenberg@jonesday.com

Adrian N. Roe
ROE & SIMON LLC
428 Blvd. of the Allies
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Eli M. Temkin
JONES DAY
90 South Seventh St.
Minneapolis, MN 55402

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16
I. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided 4–2–2 On The Availability Of <i>Nunc Pro Tunc</i> Relief In Immigration Cases	16
II. <i>Nunc Pro Tunc</i> Relief Is Available To Allow Application Of The Law That Would Have Governed Absent Government Misconduct	25
III. The Question Presented Is Important, And This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving It	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (Nov. 2, 2020)	1a
APPENDIX B: Decision and Order of the Board of Immigration Appeals (July 30, 2019).....	14a
APPENDIX C: Decision and Order of the Immigration Judge (Jan. 15, 2019).....	25a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania (Mar. 6, 2019)	64a
APPENDIX E: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania (Mar. 6, 2019)	66a
APPENDIX F: Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania (July 2, 2018)	134a
APPENDIX G: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania (July 2, 2018)	135a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Al-Saadoon v. Barr</i> , 973 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 2020)	23, 24
<i>Alaka v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 456 F.3d 88 (3d Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bastardo-Vale v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 934 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2019) (en banc)	14, 28
<i>Batanic v. INS</i> , 12 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castillo-Perez v. INS</i> , 212 F.3d 518 (9th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cheruku v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 662 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2011).....	20, 21
<i>Compere v. Riordan</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D. Mass. 2019)	33
<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947)	31
<i>DHS v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020)	27
<i>Edwards v. INS</i> , 393 F.3d 299 (2d Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. Browner</i> , 67 F.3d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Fano v. O’Neill</i> , 806 F.2d 1262 (5th Cir. 1987)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Fernandes Pereira v. Gonzales</i> , 417 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2005).....	22, 33
<i>Fernandes Pereira v. Gonzales</i> , 436 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2006).....	22, 33
<i>Fierro v. Reno</i> , 217 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Garcia v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2016)	25, 33
<i>Guadalupe-Cruz v. INS</i> , 250 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Gutierrez-Castillo v. Holder</i> , 568 F.3d 256 (1st Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Iavorski v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Ikharo v. Holder</i> , 614 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>In re Lei</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 113 (BIA 1998)	32
<i>INS v. Hibi</i> , 414 U.S. 5 (1973) (per curiam).....	27
<i>INS v. Miranda</i> , 459 U.S. 14 (1982) (per curiam).....	27
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	28
<i>Iouri v. Ashcroft</i> , 487 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2007).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Jacobo v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 459 F. App’x 112 (3d Cir. 2012)	21, 32
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	29, 32
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990)	28
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	28
<i>Lupera-Espinoza v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 716 F.3d 781 (3d Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>Madrigal v. Holder</i> , 572 F.3d 239 (6th Cir. 2009)	32
<i>Matter of L-</i> , 1 I & N. Dec. 1 (BIA 1940)	29
<i>Mitchell v. Overman</i> , 103 U.S. 62 (1882)	17
<i>Montana v. Kennedy</i> , 366 U.S. 308 (1961)	27
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	32
<i>R.H. Stearns Co. v. United States</i> , 291 U.S. 54 (1934)	26
<i>Ramirez-Canales v. Mukasey</i> , 517 F.3d 904 (6th Cir. 2008)	14, 15, 24, 25
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Roman Cath. Archdiocese of San Juan v. Acevedo Feliciano</i> , 140 S. Ct. 696 (2020)	5
<i>Romero-Rodriguez v. Gonzales</i> , 488 F.3d 672 (5th Cir. 2007)	22, 23, 33
<i>Salgado-Diaz v. Gonzales</i> , 395 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2005)	6, 20, 27, 31
<i>Schwebel v. Crandall</i> , 967 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>Sierra Club v. Whitman</i> , 285 F.3d 63 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Singh v. Mukasey</i> , 533 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>United States v. Reyes-Romero</i> , 959 F.3d 80 (3d Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Weil v. Markowitz</i> , 829 F.2d 166 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	29
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	33
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. V	4
8 U.S.C. § 1252	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254	4
28 U.S.C. § 1651	4
